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make milk sherbet distinguishable from 
ice cream. Without the addition of acid 
to the sherbet mix the low butterfat ice 
cream could easily be sold to the pub­
lic as ice cream. This is especially true 
where ice cream is used in milk shakes, 
malted milks, parfaits and similar fro­
zen milk deserts. With the addition of 
acid to the ice cream resulting milk 
sherbet is easily distinguishable even 
in milk shakes, malted milks, parfaits, 
ets., because the acid gives the product 
a sour flavor. 

If milk, cream, sugar, eggs and the 
other products mentioned in Subsection 
5 of Section 3-2404, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, are mixed together, the 
resulting product in an unfrozen state 
is ice cream mix and wihen the product 
is frozen the Tesulting product is ice 
cream. In order to distinguish ice 
cream mix or ice cream from sherbet 
mix or sherbet it is necessary that acid 
be added to the ingredients of the pro­
duct. If acid is not added, in an un­
frozen state the product is ice cream 
mix and must meet the requirements 
of Section 3-2404, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, that is, contain 10% 
butterfat and at least 33% total solids. 

It would be impossible to enforce the 
provisions of Section 3-2404, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1947, relative to ice 
cream and ice cream mix if milk sher­
bet is manufactured and sold with­
out at least 0.35% acid being added. It 
is impossible to distinguish milk sher­
bet mix from low butterfat ice cream 
mix except for the acid content. There­
fore, to prevent the public from being 
defrauded by unscrupulous operators 
the Legislature enacted the provisions 
of Section 3-2404, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, to insure that the pub­
lic could distinguish between milk 
sherbet and low butterfat ice cream 
and milk sherbet mix and low butter­
fat ice cream mix by requiring that 
acid be added to milk sherbet and to 
the mix used to make milk sherbet. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that Sec­
tion 3-2404, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1947, requires that milk sherbet mix 
must contain -at least 0.35% acid when 
manufactured or sold as such in the 
state of Montana. 

Very tmly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. IS 

Public Welfare Department-State 
Welfare Board-Board of County 
Commissioners-County Welfare 

Board-Statutes-Sections 71-216, 
71-401, 71-503, 71-601, Revised Codes 

of Montana, 1947-Welfare 
Applications-Rules and Regulations. 

Held: The State Board of Public 
Welfare has power to make such 
rules and regulations as are 
necessary and reasonable to ex­
pedite the approval of appli­
cations which rules and regula­
tions are binding upon County 
Welfare Boards. 

May 21st, 1951. 
Mr. N. C. Briggs 
State Administrator 
Department of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Sir: 

You have requested an opinion on the 
following: 

Since the amendments to the Bo­
cial Security Act effective July I, 
1951, require that aid to applicants 
for public assistance shall be fur­
nished with reasonable promptness, 
and reasonable promptness has been 
interpreted by the Federal agency to 
mean that payment shall be made 
to eligible persons within 30 days 
from date of application, and the 
county welfare boards in many cases 
only meet once each month, how can 
the state department be assured that 
such application will be processed 
within the 30 day period? 

Section 7.1-214, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, reads as follows: 

"The board of county commission­
ers, ex-officio, shall be the county 
welfare board and is hereby authoriz­
ed to devote such additional time for 
public welfare matters as may be 
found necessary. The members of 
the oounty welfare board shall re­
ceive the same compensation for 
their services and the SMIle mileage 
when acting as the county board of 
public welfare as they receive when 
acting as the board of county com­
missioners and shall be limited as 
to meetings as now provided by law, 
and the compensation and mileage 
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of the members of the board shall be 
paid from county -funds. They may 
transact business as a board of 
county commissioners and as a coun­
ty welfare board on the same day, 
and in such case they shall be paid 
as a board of county commissioners, 
but shall in no case receive compen­
sation for more than one day's work 
for all services performed on the 
same calendar day." 

The foregoing section clearly au­
thorizes the board of each county to 
devote additional time for public wel­
fare matters as may be found 
necessary. 

Section 71-216, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, reads as follows: 

"The county board of public wel­
fare shall be responsible for esta­
blishing local policies and such rules 
and -regulations as are necessary to 
govern the county department and 
local administration of public wel­
fare activities except that all such 
policies and rules and regulatiOns 
must be in conformity with general 
policies and rules and reguLations es­
tablished by the state board." 

And Section 71-205, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, reads as follows: 

"The state depa-rtment of public 
welfare is hereby authorized and it 
shall be its duty to administer and 
supervise all federal funds allocated 
to the state and all state funds ap­
propriated to the state department 
of public welfare, for the activities 
and purposes set forth under each 
part of this act. The state depart­
ment of public welfare is also here­
by authorized and it shall be its 
duty to do all things necessa,ry, in 
conformity with federal and state 
laws, for the proper fulfillment of 
the purposes set -forth in this act." 

It is further pointed out that pro-
visions of the Public Welfare Act pro­
vide under the Old Age Assistance sec­
tion and Aid to Needy Dependent 
Children sectien, respectively, as fel­
lews: 

71-401, Revised Codes of Mentana, 
1947, sub-sectien (e). 

"all rules and regulatiens of the 
federal social security board and the 
state department 'Of public welfare 

made under this act shall be binding 
upen the ceunty departments 'Of pub­
lic welfare." 

And, Section 71-503, Revised Codes 
'Of Mentana, 1947, sub-sectien (e). 

"all rules and regulatiOns of the 
state department of public welfare 
made under this act shall be binding 
upon the county deprurtments of pub­
lic welfare. The state board 'Of pub­
lic -wel'fare shall make such rules and 
regulatiOns and take such actien as 
may be necessary or desirable for 
carrying out the previSiOns of this 
part." 

See also 71-601, Revised Codes of 
M<mtana, 1947, sub-section (e). 

Throughout the Public Welfare Act, 
the legislature has made previsions fer 
coeperatien with the federal gevern­
ment in these matters 'Of mutual con­
cern. It is for the benefit of those 
who are in need 'Of aid and assistance 
te have their applications fer such aid 
and assistance processed with the least 
possible delay. It is, therefere, my 
'Opinion that the State Board of Pub­
lic Welfare can make rules and regula­
tions to expedite the appreval of these 
applicatiens, and that such rules and 
regulatiens will be binding en the 
Ceunty Departments, which includes 
the County Welfare Beard and the 
staff personnel. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 19 

Workmens Compensation-State 
Agencies-Employees of State Agencies 

and Public Officers. 

Held: (1) The various agencies and 
governmental departments are 
compelled to be bound by Plan 
Three of the Workmen's Com­
pensation Act, and (2) the em­
ployees of public officers of the 
State of Montana are covered 
the Workman's Compensation 
Act. 

May 24th, 1951. 

Mr. Baxter Larson, Chairman 
Industrial Accident Board 
Sam W. Mitchell Building 
Helena, Mentana 
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